4706

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) O4 - 13	-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
18612 181 BAINE 1112	ET
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 1032	8853
1. Name of conveying party(ies) John K. Thomasson; Neil R. Terry; Matthew M. Davis; and Myron L. Mosbarger.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Helius, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 333 South 520 West
Execution Date(s) <u>1/31/06; 2/9/06; 2/9/06; and 3/16/06</u> ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Suite 330
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Lindon
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: Utah
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 84042
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/337,038	B. Patent No.(s) s attached? ☐ Yes ☐ NO
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one
Name: Bradley D. Blanche	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Greenberg Traurig LLC	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2450 Colorado Avenue	☐ Enclosed
Suite 400E	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Santa Monica	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>90404</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: <u>(310) 586-7700</u>	Expiration Date
Fax Number: <u>(310) 586-7800</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 50-2638
Email Address: laipmail@gtlaw.com	Authorized User Name Greenberg Tragrif LIC
9. Signature:	April 5, 2006
Signature Bradley D. Blanche Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

American LegalNet, Inc. www.USCourtForms.com

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, John K. Thomasson, residing at 1487 Thistle Downs Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092, and a citizen of the United States of America, Neil R. Terry, residing at 4664 W. Ferguson Way, Cedar Hills, Utah 84062, and a citizen of the United States of America, Matthew M. Davis, residing at 1293 N. 280 W., American Fork, Utah 84003, and a citizen of the United States of America, and Myron L. Mosbarger, residing at 1149 N. 1050 E., Orem, Utah 84097, and a citizen of the United States of America (collectively hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") hereby assign to **Helius, Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under and by the virtue of the laws of the State of Utah, and having a place of business located at 333 South 520 West, Suite 330, Lindon, Utah 84042, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the invention and improvements which are the subject of an application for United States Utility Application filed January 19, 2006, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTICASTING IPSEC **PROTECTED COMMUNICATIONS,"** and related applications and patents, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents granted for any of said inventions or improvements, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-inpart and extensions thereof, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application and based on the filing date of any provisional application of which said application claims the benefit under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and I authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said inventions and improvements; and I agree for ourselves and our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, upon request to perform such lawful acts, to promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention or application as may be known and accessible to us, to testify in any interference or litigation related to said invention or application and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

1

Docket No. 90897.010600

The Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement.

WITNESS my hand at 1192 E Vraper Pkuy, Draver, UT 84020,		
this 3/4 day of January, 2006.		
Mellet Am		
John K. Thomasson		
STATE OF (14ah) ss		
COUNTY OF Salt lake) ss		
On January 31, 2006 before me, Adina (Morin , personally appeared John K. Thomasson		
personally known to me $-$ OR \ge proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument an acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		

ADINA L MORIN

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAH

1081 W 10680 S

SOUTH JORDAN UT 84095

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 07-14-2008

Notary Public in and for said County and State

WITNESS my hand at 333 So 3 this 9th day of Dehman	520 w Lindon, Ut
this gth day of Dehruan	, 2006.
	Neil R. Terry
STATE OF <u>PCfak</u>) ss COUNTY OF <u>NCfak</u>	· S
COUNTY OF Wetak	
On Del 9, 2006 b	refore me, Soil Corry
personally appeared	
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory is/are subscribed to the within instrument an the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), rument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of ent.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Notary Public in and for said County and State
	KIMBERLY ANN ANDERSON NOTARY PUBLIC * STATE OF UTAH 446 WEST 500 NORTH LEHI, UTAH 84043 COMM. EXPIRES 6-10-2009

witness my hand at 333 So this 9th day of Delsuary	520 St Line Put	
this 9th day of Debruary	, 2006.	
	Matthew M. Davis	
STATE OF <u>Utak</u> COUNTY OF <u>Utak</u>)s	s	
On <u>Jehnany</u> 9, 2006 beginning the personally appeared	perfore me, Matthew Molades,	
personally known to me $-$ OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument an acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Notary Public in and for said County and State	
	KIMBERLY ANN ANDERSON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAH 446 WEST 500 NORTH LEHI, UTAH 84043 COMM EXPIRES 6.10 2000	

witness my hand at <u>Salt Lak</u> this 16 day of <u>March</u>	, 2006.
	Myron L. Mosbarger
STATE OF Utah)s	ss.
On March 16,2000 1	Cheryl Howland before me, <u>Myron L. Mosba</u> ,
personally appeared Myron L. Ma	\mathcal{J}
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory) is/are subscribed to the within instrument ar the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) trument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf or nent.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	Oluny Sowlard Notary Public in and for said County and State
	NOTARY PUBLIC CHERYL HOWLAND 4877 W. Choctaw Avenue West Valley City. Utah 84120 My Commission Expires March 2, 2009 STATE OF UTAH

oc-fs1\42491v01\90897.010600

5